statements remain appropriate and consistent with the previous consolidated annual financial
statements for the year ended 30 September 2021.

There have been no other events that may have a material effect on the Group that occurred
after the end of the reporting period and up to the date of approval of the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements by the Board.

7.	� Restatement
In September 2021 a prior period error was discovered in the classification of expenses that impacts
the condensed consolidated interim financial statements previously reported. The error resulted in
costs directly related to manufactured products being classified as administrative expenses and other
operating expenses. The classification error had no impact on the profit for the prior period or on the
costing of inventory as these costs were correctly capitalised to inventory. The error has been corrected
by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period as follows:

Unaudited
Six months

ended
31 March 2021

Previously
reported

 R’000

(Increase)/
decrease

 R’000

Unaudited
Six months

ended
31 March 2021

Restated
 R’000

Statement of comprehensive income extract
Cost of sales  (2 075 543)  (56 159)  (2 131 702)
Other operating expenses  (320 756)  53 314  (267 442)
Administrative expenses  (72 493)  2 845  (69 648)
Profit before income tax  72 663 –  72 663

The previously reported basic and diluted earnings and headline earnings per share have not been
impacted as a result of the restatement. The restatement did not affect any notes in the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements (continued)

GREYMATTERFINCH # 15822

Directors
WA Hanekom (chairman)#, GG Fortuin (lead independent director)#, T Golden#, LW Riddle#, G Vaughan-Smith,
HA Lourens (chief executive officer)*, AH Muller (chief financial officer)*
*	 Executive   #	 Independent

Company Secretary
MO Gibbons (resigned with effect from 26 May 2022)